
SALT LAKE CITY CORPORATION 
451 SOUTH STATE STREET, ROOM 406 WWW.SLCGOV.COM 
PO BOX 145480 SALT LAKE CITY, UT 84114-5480 TEL  801-5357757  FAX  801-535-6174 

PLANNING DIVISION 
DEPARTMENT of COMMUNITY and NEIGHBORHOODS 

Staff Report
To: Planning Commission 

From:   Sara Javoronok, AICP, Senior Planner 
(801) 535-7625
sara.javoronok@slcgov.com

Date: September 11, 2019 

Re: Conditional Use for an AT&T Communications Site (PLNPCM2019-00542)  

Conditional Use 
PROPERTY ADDRESS: 1550 South 5600 West 
MASTER PLAN:   Northwest Quadrant Master Plan 
ZONING DISTRICT: M-1 - Light Manufacturing zoning district. 

REQUEST:  The petitioner, Doug Kofford of Smartlink, is seeking Conditional Use approval for a new 
unmanned communications site for AT&T with an 80-foot tall monopole and associated equipment on a 
property located at 1550 South 5600 West in the M-1 – Light Manufacturing zoning district.  Monopoles in 
the M-1 zone and in excess of 60 feet require Conditional Use review and the site is located within the Inland 
Port overlay district and all Conditional Uses in the Inland Port require Planning Commission review. 

RECOMMENDATION: Based on the information in this staff report, planning staff recommends that the 
Planning Commission approve the proposed conditional use for the telecommunications facility with 80-foot 
monopole.  

1. Any modifications to the approved plans after the issuance of a building permit must be
specifically requested by the applicant and approved by the Planning Division prior to
execution.

2. Applicant shall comply with all other department/division requirements.

ATTACHMENTS: 
A. Vicinity Aerial
B. Applicant’s Narrative
C. Site and Facility Plans
D. Existing Conditions and Development Standards
E. Analysis of Standards
F. Public Process and Comments
G. Department Review Comments
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PROJECT DESCRIPTION: 
The subject property is approximately 47 acres in size and a large warehouse building occupies the majority of the 
site.  The proposed wireless facility will be located in an approximately 48’ x 50’ area in the northwest corner of 
the site.  The property is located in the M-1 – Light Manufacturing zoning district, the Airport Flight Path 
Protection overlay district, and the Inland Port overlay district.  A monopole is a permitted use in the zone.  
However, per Table 21A.40.090.E of the Zoning Ordinance, all monopoles taller than 60 feet in the M-1 zone 
require Conditional Use approval, and per section 21A.34.150.B, all Conditional Uses within the Inland Port 
overlay require Planning Commission approval.  The location of the facility in relation to Zoning Ordinance 
requirements is discussed in more detail in the Key Considerations section below. 
 

 
KEY CONSIDERATIONS: 
The key considerations were identified through the analysis of the project (Attachment E) and department review 
comments (Attachment G) and are discussed further in the following section of this report.  
 
Consideration 1 – Visual and Neighborhood Impacts: 
The property has an existing warehouse building that was constructed in 2016 and the remainder of the site 
is used for long haul trucking storage.  Adjacent properties have a mix of uses, and those in the closest 
proximity are vacant or open space.  The property to the east is vacant and zoned CG (General Commercial), 
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which allows for a wide range of uses.  The property to the west and north is currently vacant and expected 
to be the northern extension of the future Mountain View Corridor. 
 
Given the industrial nature of the area and activities that take place on adjacent properties, no detrimental 
impacts on surrounding properties are anticipated.  At 80-feet in height, the monopole would be taller than 
other buildings in the area and visible from other properties.  However, the M-1 district generally allows 
buildings up to 65-feet in height.  Railroad offloading structures, such as cranes and lifts up to 85 feet, and 
distillation column structures used for manufacturing processing purposes may be allowed up to a height of 
120-feet, with approval from the Salt Lake City Department of Airports and in compliance with any 
additional requirements in Airport Flight Path Protection (AFPP) Overlay District.  The airport did not have 
objections to the proposal.  Additionally, the antenna will provide service connectivity to property owners, 
businesses, and others traveling through the area.   
 
Consideration 2 – Inland Port 
The property is located within the Inland Port Overlay District, which was adopted in December 2018.  The 
overlay district requires that the Planning Commission review all conditional uses within the Inland Port.  
21A.34.150.D.2 provides additional standards for conditional uses within the Inland Port regarding state and 
federal permits, an impact mitigation plan, and specific standards for conditional uses within the Inland Port.  
The applicant has identified that additional state and federal permits are not required for this site.  The use is 
exempted from the impact mitigation plan by subsection D.3.  D.2.c provides the following: 

c. Specific Conditional Use Standards For The IP Inland Port Overlay: In addition to the standards of 
review for conditional uses in chapter 21A.54, "Conditional Uses", of this title in the IP Inland Port Overlay 
District shall comply with the following: 

(1)  Any detrimental impact or effect from the proposed use shall not exceed those that could 
reasonably be expected to arise from a use that is permitted in the district. 

(2)  A conditional use that is considered an inland port use shall meet the objectives for an inland port 
use stated in Utah Code chapter 11-58. 

 
The proposed monopole is a conditional use due to its height.  It is 15 feet higher than the permitted height in the 
district, and a conditional use is required for monopoles greater than 60 feet in height.  As detailed above, the M-
1 Light Manufacturing District provides exceptions for railroad offloading structures up to 85 feet and distillation 
column structures up to 120 feet.  Since other columnar structures in the district are permitted up to 120 feet, the 
proposed monopole is unlikely to have a detrimental impact or effect that exceeds other uses that are reasonably 
expected to arise.   
 
DISCUSSION: 
The proposed wireless facility is allowed as a conditional use in the M-1 - Light Industrial zoning district.  
The use for the wireless telecommunications facility should be approved if reasonable conditions are 
proposed, or can be imposed, to mitigate the reasonably detrimental effects of the proposed use.  
 
The proposed use meets the Conditional Use standards and Detrimental Effects Determination as analyzed 
and discussed in Attachment E of this report.  No detrimental impacts are anticipated and as such, the 
conditional use should be approved by the Planning Commission.  
 
NEXT STEPS: 
If the conditional use is approved, the applicant will be required to comply with all other 
department/division requirements and obtain all necessary building permits for the project.  
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ATTACHMENT A:  VICINITY AERIAL 
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ATTACHMENT B:  APPLICANT’S NARRATIVE  
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1997 Annapolis Exchange Parkway, Suite 200 

Annapolis, MD 21401 
Proud partner of AT&T 

------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------ 
 
 

June 12, 2019 
 

Salt Lake City Planning Division 
451 State St 
Salt Lake City, UT 84111 

 
Re: AT&T proposal to construct a new unmanned communication site with an 80’ monopole 

 
To Whom It May Concern 

 
AT&T is requesting approval of a conditional use permit for a new unmanned communication site 1550 
South 5600 West in Salt Lake City. This property is zoned Industrial and is used for long-haul trucking 
storage. The property to the West and North of the site is industrial. The property to the East across 
1300 West is commercial as is the property to the South. These property owners were not contacted 
pertaining to this proposal for an unmanned communication site. 

 
This new site will consist of an 80’ monopole with 12 antennas, 18 remote radio heads and a microwave 
dish. This site will be constructed within a 48’ x 50’ site area enclosed with a six-foot chain link fence and 
three strands of barbed wire. All power lines will be brought into the site below grade and tower 
climbing pegs will be remove at least 20’ above grade. There will also be a walk-in equipment cabinet 
that is approximately 8’ x 8’ that will be located within the fenced site area. An emergency back -up 30kw 
diesel generator will also be installed. 

 
This site is located in an industrial area in the western portion of Salt Lake. The proposal fits the zoning 
code under Section 212A.40.090: Antenna Regulations, part E. Wireless Telecommunications Facilities, 
2.d: Monopole with Antennas and Antenna Support Structure Greater Than Two Feet in Width: 

 
The proposal is to install twelve (12) eight-foot antennas with a tip height of 79’ on this 80’ tower. The 
horizontal width will not exceed the 13’ distance as stated in the code. This site has no residential zone 
within 300’ of the property. The tower is located at least 130’ from the North property line and 35’ from 
the West or rear property line. 

 
This unmanned communication site will be operating 24 hours per day, 7 days per week. There will be 
no employees on site however, a site technician will visit the site once every few months. There is no 
need for additional parking places as this is an unmanned communication site. 
 
Per the Salt Lake City zoning code, Chapter 21A.40.090: Antenna Regulations, please find the following 
information: 

Sections A-D do not apply  

E. Wireless Telecommunications Facilities; Low Power Radio Services Facilities: The purpose of this 
section is to address planning issues brought on by the rapid growth in demand for low 
power radio services. This section distinguishes low power radio from other broadcasting 
type telecommunication technologies and establishes provisions that deal with issues of 
demand, visual mitigation, noise, engineering, residential impacts, health, safety and facility 
siting. The requirements of this section apply to both commercial and private low power 
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radio services. Low power radio services facilities include "cellular" or "PCS" (personal 
communications system) communications and paging systems. 

1. Uses: The uses specified in table 21A.40.090E of this section, indicate which facility types are 
allowed as either a permitted or conditional use within specific zoning districts. Low power 
radio service facilities may be an accessory use, secondary use or principal use. 

This proposed unmanned communication facility with an 80’ monopole is located in an M-1 
zone at 1550 South 5600 West in the Inland Port Area. There are no residential structures in 
this area. The height of the pole requires a Conditional Use Permit.   

a. Administrative Consideration Of Conditional Uses: Applications for low power wireless 
telecommunication facilities that are listed as conditional uses shall be reviewed according to 
the procedures set forth in section 21A.54.155 of this title. 

 

Per table 21A.40.090E, this proposal does not meet the height requirement to be reviewed as 
an administrative use and must be reviewed as a Conditional Use Permit. 

TABLE 21A.40.090E  
WIRELESS TELECOMMUNICATIONS FACILITIES  

  
Wall 

Mount 3  
Roof 

Mount 3  

Monopole With 
Antennas And Antenna 
Support Structure Less 

Than 2' Wide 3   

Monopole Wit  
Antennas And Ant  

Support Structu  
Greater Than 2' W     

 
   

District 
Height 
Limit 

But Not To 
Exceed 60' 
(Whichever 
Is Less)   

60' Or 
Exceeding 

The 
Maximum 

Height 
Limit Of 

The Zone   

District 
Height 
Limit 

But Not To 
Exceed 60' 
(Whichever 
Is Less)   

60   
Exce  

T  
Maxi  

He  
Lim   

The Z    

Residential districts:                 

  R-1/12,000   P 1               

  R-1/7,000   P 1               

  R-1/5,000   P 1               

  SR-1   P 1               

  SR-3   P 1               

  R-2   P 1               

  RMF-30   P 1               

  RMF-35   P 1               

  RMF-45   P   C             

  RMF-75   P   C             

Mixed use - residential/               7
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office districts:   

  RB   P 1               

  R-MU   P   C             

  RO   P 1               

Commercial/manufacturing 
districts:   

              

  CN   P 1               

  CB   P   C             

  CS   P   P             

  CC   P   P   P   C   C   C     

  CSHBD   P   P   P   C   C   C     

  CG   P   P   P   C   C   C      

  D-1   P   P   P   C   C   C     

  D-2   P   P   P   C   C   C     

  D-3   P   P   P   C   C   C     

  D-4   P   P   P   C   C   C     

  G-MU   P   P   P   C   C   C     

  M-1   P   P   P 4   C 4   P 4   C        

  M-2   P   P   P   C   P   C      

Special purpose districts:                 

  RP   P   C             

  BP   P   P   P   C   C   C     

  AG   P 1   P 1   C   C   C       

  AG-2   P 1   P 1   C   C   C       

  AG-5   P 1   P 1   C   C   C       

  AG-20   P 1   P 1   C   C   C       

  A   P   P   P   P   P   C      

  PL   P   C             

  PL-2   P   C             

  I   P   C             
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  UI   P   P   C   C   C       

  OS 2       C   C   C   C      

  EI   P   P   P   C   C   C     

  MU   P   C             

 
Notes: 
 P Permitted use 
 C Conditional use 
 1. Allowed as a permitted use on a residential building consisting of 4 or more attached 
dwelling units and on nonresidential buildings. Zoning Administrator approval is required to 
assure compliance to subsection E2a of this section. 
 2. New telecommunications towers are allowed outside the telecommunication corridor in the 
OS Zone for public safety purposes only. 
 3. Collocation of a wireless telecommunication facility is allowed per subsection E4 of this 
section.  
4. Prohibited within the Eco-Industrial Buffer Area of the Northwest Quadrant Overlay District. 

2. Facility Types: Low power radio services facilities are characterized by the type or location of 
the antenna structure. There are seven (7) general types of such antenna structures: wall 
mounted antennas; roof mounted antennas; monopoles with antennas and antenna support 
structure less than two feet (2') in width; monopoles with antennas and antenna support 
structure greater than two feet (2') in width; lattice towers; stealth antennas; and utility pole 
mounted antennas. Standards for the installation of each type of antenna are as follows: 

d. Monopole With Antennas And Antenna Support Structure Greater Than Two Feet In Width: The 
maximum visible width of individual antennas and antenna mounting structures on a monopole 
shall not exceed eight feet (8') in height or thirteen feet (13') in width as viewed looking directly 
at the monopole at same elevation as the antennas and antenna mounting structure (see 
subsection 21A.62.050F of this title).  

This proposal is for a new unmanned wireless facility with an 80’ monopole. The array structure 
will not exceed eight (8) feet in height nor thirteen (13) feet in width. 

 (2) General Provisions: 

(A) The application shall include the signature of the authorized agent of the owner of the utility 
pole. 

  I am the agent authorized to act on behalf of AT&T and have signed the application.   

(B) Antennas and equipment boxes on the utility poles shall be painted to match the pole to which 
it is attached to minimize visual impacts. 

  This does not apply to this application. 

(C) Generators or noise producing venting systems shall not be used. 

There will be an emergency backup generator at this location. It will run approximately 20 
minutes once a week during daylight hours or longer in the event of a power failure. This site is 
located at a long-haul trucking facility and will not be noticed when it is running. 

(D) Lighting for aircraft is prohibited except where required by Federal law. 9
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  There will be no lighting of this site. FAA requires a light at the top of a pole if it exceeds two 
hundred (200) feet in height. This proposed pole is 80’ in height with a four (4) foot lightning rod at the 
tops. 

(E) Electrical and utility cables between the utility pole and electrical boxes shall be placed 
underground. 

  All power lines and utility cables will be installed underground. 

(F) Facilities in the public right-of-way shall be subject to any applicable franchise fees or lease 
agreements required by the City. 

  This site is not in the public right-of-way.   

3. Electrical Equipment: 

a. Electrical Equipment Located In The Public Right-Of-Way, Front Yard Or Side Yard:  

  This section does not apply to this application. 

b. Electrical Equipment Located On Private Property: Electrical equipment shall be located in the 
rear yard, interior side yard, or within the buildable area on a given parcel. In the case of a 
parcel with an existing building, the electrical equipment shall not be located between the front 
and/or corner facades of the building and the street. 

All electrical equipment for this site shall be installed inside an 8’ x 8’ walk-in shelter. This 
shelter will be installed inside the fenced lease area of the site, enclosed with a six (6) foot chain link 
fence with three (3) strands of barbed wire. 
 
Electrical equipment located in a residential zoning district, shall not exceed a width of four 
feet (4'), a depth of three feet (3'), or a height of four feet (4') to be considered a permitted use. 
 
Electrical equipment located in a CN, PL, PL-2, CB, I or OS Zoning District shall not exceed a 
width of six feet (6'), a depth of three feet (3'), or a height of six feet (6') to be considered a 
permitted use. 
 
Electrical equipment exceeding the dimensions listed above shall be reviewed administratively 
as a special exception per chapter 21A.52 of this title. 
 
The electrical equipment shall be subject to the maximum lot coverage requirements in the 
underlying zoning district. 

4. Collocation: This section does not apply to this application, 

5. Height Limit: The height limit for monopoles and lattice towers shall be limited as per 
table 21A.40.090E of this section. 

6. Location And Minimum Setbacks: Monopoles with antennas and antenna support structure less 
than two feet (2') in width, monopoles with antennas and antenna support structure greater than 
two feet (2') in width and lattice towers shall be allowed only in the rear yard area of any lot. 
These structures shall not be located in a required landscaped area, buffer area or required 
parking area. 

  This unmanned communication site is located in the rear yard of this property. The setback 
from the North property line is 142’ 4” and from the West property line is 40’ 4”. 

7. Area Limitations For Wall And Roof Mounted Antennas: This section does not apply. 

8. Roof And Wall Mounted Antennas On Noncomplying Buildings That Exceed The Maximum 
Height Limit Of The Zoning District: This section does not apply. 

9. Additional Conditional Use Requirements: In addition to conditional use standards outlined in 10
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chapter 21A.54 of this title, the following shall be considered by the Planning Commission: 

a. Compatibility of the proposed structure with the height and mass of existing buildings and 
utility structures; 

  This property is a long-haul trailer storage area. There is one main building associated with this 
property that is approximately 30’ in height. The property to the West is barren land. There is a road on 
the North and South sides. 

c. Whether collocation of the antenna on the other existing structures in the same vicinity such as 
other towers, buildings, water towers, utility poles, etc., is possible without significantly 
impacting antenna transmission or reception; 

There are no structures in this area with sufficient height to allow antennas to be installed 
without a significant negative impact to the transmission and reception of signals. 

d. The location of the antenna in relation to existing vegetation, topography and buildings to 
obtain the best visual screening; 

The location at the rear yard of this trailer facility is the best location for this site. There is no 
vegetation in the area to afford more screening for this. 

e. Whether the spacing between monopoles and lattice towers creates detrimental impacts to 
adjoining properties. 

This property is in the M-1 zone. the closest tower is 0.25 miles to the North. We attempted to 
collocate on this pole but were unable to secure additional ground space for the equipment. 

10. Accessory Buildings To Antenna Structures: Accessory buildings to antenna structures must 
comply with the required setback, height and landscaping requirements of the zoning district in 
which they are located. Monopoles shall be fenced with a six foot (6') chainlink fence and the 
climbing pegs removed from the lower twenty feet (20') of the monopole. All power lines on the 
lot leading to the accessory building and antenna structure shall be underground. 

  The prefabricated WIC or walk-in shelter is approximately 8’ x 8’ x 10’. It will be within the six 
(6) foot chain-link site enclosure. The chain-link fence will also have three (3) strands of barbed wire on 
top of the fence. The climbing pegs will be removed from the lower twenty (20) feet of the pole. 

11. Historic District: Any antenna proposed for a location within a historic district or on landmark 
site is subject to approval through the Historic Landmarks Commission as contained in chapter 
21A.34 of this title. 

  This does not apply to this application. There are no historic districts in this area. 

   

12. Permission Required For Antennas And Mounting Structures On Or Over A Public Right-Of-
Way:  

The antennas and mounting structures do not encroach nor extend over a public right-of-way.
   

13. Location On City Owned Property Or Land Zoned As Open Space: Telecommunication 
facilities proposed to be located on City owned property or on any property located within an 
Open Space Zoning District or subject to the City's open space lands program must obtain 
approvals from appropriate agencies governing such properties. 

  This site is not on city owned land nor is it within an Open Space zoning district. 

14. Non-maintained Or Abandoned Facilities: The building official may require each non-
maintained or abandoned low power radio services antenna to be removed from the building or 
premises when such an antenna has not been repaired or put into use by the owner, person 
having control or person receiving benefit of such structure within thirty (30) calendar days 
after notice of non-maintenance or abandonment is given to the owner, person having control 11



or person receiving the benefit of such structure. (Ord. 59-17, 2017: Ord. 46-17, 2017: Ord. 55-11, 
2011: Ord. 10-10 § 12, 2010: Ord. 73-02 §§ 9 (Exh. D) - 11, 2002: Ord. 81-01 § 1, 2001: Ord. 11-01 
§ 1, 2001: Ord. 14-00 § 7, 2000: Ord. 3-00 § 1, 2000: Ord. 93-99 §§ 1 - 4, 1999: Ord. 35-99 §§ 60 -
 62, 1999: amended during 5/96 supplement: Ord. 5-96 § 1, 1996: Ord. 26-95 § 2(20-8), 1995) 

  AT&T will comply with this regulation.   

 

 

21A.54.080: STANDARDS FOR CONDITIONAL USES:  
 
A conditional use shall be approved if reasonable conditions are proposed, or can be imposed, 
to mitigate the reasonably anticipated detrimental effects of the proposed use in accordance 
with applicable standards set forth in this section. If the reasonably anticipated detrimental 
effects of a proposed conditional use cannot be substantially mitigated by the proposal or the 
imposition of reasonable conditions to achieve compliance with applicable standards, the 
conditional use shall be denied. 
 
A. Approval Standards: A conditional use shall be approved unless the planning commission, 

or in the case of administrative conditional uses, the planning director or designee, 
concludes that the following standards cannot be met: 

1. The use complies with applicable provisions of this title; 
  We believe that the use complies with the applicable provisions of this title. 
2. The use is compatible, or with conditions of approval can be made compatible, with 

surrounding uses; 
  We believe the use is compatible with surrounding uses. 
3. The use is consistent with applicable adopted city planning policies, documents, and master 

plans; and 
We believe that the use is consistent with applicable adopted city planning policies, documents, 
and master plans. 

4. The anticipated detrimental effects of a proposed use can be mitigated by the imposition of 
reasonable conditions. 

  We believe that there are no detrimental effects of this proposed use. 
 
B. Detrimental Effects Determination: In analyzing the anticipated detrimental effects of a 

proposed use, the planning commission, or in the case of administrative conditional uses, 
the planning director or designee, shall determine compliance with each of the following: 

1. This title specifically authorizes the use where it is located; 
Wireless facilities are allowed within the M-1 zone. This proposal requires a Conditional Use 
Permit as it exceeds the sixty (60) foot height limit for an administrative approval. 

2. The use is consistent with applicable policies set forth in adopted citywide, community, and 
small area master plans and future land use maps; 

The use is consistent with applicable policies set forth in adopted citywide, community, and 
small area master plans and future land maps. 

3. The use is well suited to the character of the site, and adjacent uses as shown by an analysis of 
the intensity, size, and scale of the use compared to existing uses in the surrounding area; 

  The use is well suited to the character of the site and adjacent uses. 
4. The mass, scale, style, design, and architectural detailing of the surrounding structures as they 

relate to the proposed have been considered; 
The mass, scale, style, design, and architectural detailing of the surrounding structures as they 
relate to the proposed have been considered. 

5. Access points and driveways are designed to minimize grading of natural topography, direct 12

https://sterlingcodifiers.com/codebook/getBookData.php?chapter_id=49088#1122204
mailto:?subject=Salt%20Lake%20City%20Code%20Regulations&body=Below%20is%20a%20link%20to%20the%20City%20code%20which%20contains%20the%20information%20you%20requested.%0D%0Ahttp%3A%2F%2Fwww.sterlingcodifiers.com%2Fcodebook%2Findex.php%3Fbook_id%3D672%26chapter_id%3D49088%23s1122204
https://sterlingcodifiers.com/codebook/getBookData.php?chapter_id=49088#1122204�
mailto:?subject=Salt%20Lake%20City%20Code%20Regulations&body=Below%20is%20a%20link%20to%20the%20City%20code%20which%20contains%20the%20information%20you%20requested.%0D%0Ahttp%3A%2F%2Fwww.sterlingcodifiers.com%2Fcodebook%2Findex.php%3Fbook_id%3D672%26chapter_id%3D49088%23s1122204�


vehicular traffic onto major streets, and not impede traffic flows; 
6. The internal circulation system is designed to mitigate adverse impacts on adjacent property 

from motorized, nonmotorized, and pedestrian traffic; 
The internal circulation system is designed to mitigate adverse impacts on adjacent property 
from motorized, nonmotorized, and pedestrian traffic; 

7. The site is designed to enable access and circulation for pedestrian and bicycles; 
  This does not apply. 
8. Access to the site does not unreasonably impact the service level of any abutting or adjacent 

street; 
Access to the site does not unreasonably impact the service level of any abutting or adjacent 
street. 

9. The location and design of off street parking complies with applicable standards of this code; 
  This does not apply   
10. Utility capacity is sufficient to support the use at normal service levels; 
  Utility capacity is sufficient to support the use at normal service levels 
11. The use is appropriately screened, buffered, or separated from adjoining dissimilar uses to 

mitigate potential use conflicts; 
The use is appropriately screened, buffered, or separated from adjoining dissimilar uses to 
mitigate potential use conflicts 

12. The use meets city sustainability plans, does not significantly impact the quality of 
surrounding air and water, encroach into a river or stream, or introduce any hazard or 
environmental damage to any adjacent property, including cigarette smoke; 

The use meets city sustainability plans, does not significantly impact the quality of surrounding 
air and water, encroach into a river or stream, or introduce any hazard or environmental 
damage to any adjacent property, including cigarette smoke 

13. The hours of operation and delivery of the use are compatible with surrounding uses; 
  The hours of operation and delivery of the use are compatible with surrounding uses 
14. Signs and lighting are compatible with, and do not negatively impact surrounding uses; and 

There are no signs planned for this location unless signage is required by the FCC. The only 
light is one at the door entry into the WIC shelter. It will only be illuminated when the technician 
is on site. 
 

15. The proposed use does not undermine preservation of historic resources and structures. 
  The proposed use does not undermine preservation of historic resources and structures 

C. Conditions Imposed: The planning commission, or in the case of administrative conditional 
use any conditions necessary to address the foregoing factors which may include, but are 
not limited to: 

1. Conditions on the scope of the use; its character, location, hours and methods of operation, 
architecture, signage, construction, landscaping, access, loading and parking, sanitation, 
drainage and utilities, fencing and screening, and setbacks; and 

2. Conditions needed to mitigate any natural hazards; assure public safety; address 
environmental impacts; and mitigate dust, fumes, smoke, odor, noise, vibrations; chemicals, 
toxins, pathogens, gases, heat, light, and radiation. 

  AT&T will abide by any decisions or conditions imposed on this site proposal. 
D. Denial Of Conditional Use: A proposed conditional use shall be denied if: 

1. The proposed use is unlawful; or 
2. The reasonably anticipated detrimental effects of the proposed conditional use cannot be 

substantially mitigated as proposed in the conditional use application or by the imposition of 
reasonable conditions to achieve compliance with applicable standards set forth in this section. 13



 
E. Notice Of Decision: The planning commission, or in the case of administrative conditional 

uses, the planning director or designee, shall provide written notice of the decision, 
including all conditions imposed, to the applicant and local community council within ten 
(10) days of the final action. If the conditional use is approved, this notice shall be recorded 
against the property by the city recorder. (Ord. 14-12, 2012) 

 
 

 
Thank you for taking time to review this application. Please feel free to contact me with any questions. 

 
 
 

Doug Kofford 
425-306-7886 
Douglas.kofford@smartlinkllc.com 
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1997 Annapolis Exchange Parkway, Suite 200 
Annapolis, MD 21401 

Proud partner of AT&T 
------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------ 

 

 

 
 
June 12, 2019 
 

Salt Lake City Planning Division 
451 State St 
Salt Lake City, UT 84111 

 
Re: AT&T proposal to construct a new unmanned communication site with an 80’ monopole 

To Whom It May Concern 

AT&T is requesting approval of a conditional use permit for a new unmanned communication site 1550 
South 5600 West in Salt Lake City. This property is zoned Industrial and is used for long-haul trucking 
storage. The property to the West and North of the site is industrial. The property to the East across 
1300 West is commercial as is the property to the South. These property owners were not contacted 
pertaining to this proposal for an unmanned communication site.   
 
This new site will consist of an 80’ monopole with 12 antennas, 18 remote radio heads and a microwave 
dish. This site will be constructed within a 48’ x 50’ site area enclosed with a six-foot chain link fence and 
three strands of barbed wire. All power lines will be brought into the site below grade and tower 
climbing pegs will be remove at least 20’ above grade. There will also be a walk-in equipment cabinet 
that is approximately 8’ x 8’ that will be located within the fenced site area. An emergency back -up 30kw 
diesel generator will also be installed.  
 
This site is located in an industrial area in the western portion of Salt Lake. The proposal fits the zoning 
code under Section 212A.40.090: Antenna Regulations, part E. Wireless Telecommunications Facilities, 
2.d:  Monopole with Antennas and Antenna Support Structure Greater Than Two Feet in Width: 
 
The proposal is to install twelve (12) eight-foot antennas with a tip height of 79’ on this 80’ tower. The 
horizontal width will not exceed the 13’ distance as stated in the code. This site has no residential zone 
within 300’ of the property. The tower is located at least 130’ from the North property line and 35’ from 
the West or rear property line. 
 
This unmanned communication site will be operating 24 hours per day, 7 days per week. There will be 
no employees on site however, a site technician will visit the site once every few months, There is no 
need for additional parking places as there will be no one on site.  
 
 

 
Thank you for taking time to review this application. Please feel free to contact me with any questions. 

 
 
 

Doug Kofford 
425-306-7886 
Douglas.kofford@smartlinkllc.com 15

mailto:Douglas.kofford@smartlinkllc.com


Salt Lake City Planning Division 
Attn: Sara Javoronok 
451 State St 
Salt Lake City, UT 84111 
 
 
Re: responses to comments from internal review of the ATT project at 1550 S 5600 West 
 
Ms. Javoronok 
 
Per your request and instructions, I have reviewed the Salt Lake City Ordinance No. 69 of 2018 
pertaining to regulation of inland port uses, specifically those outlined in 21A.34.150.D.2.a and c.1.  
 
Chapter 21A.34.150.D.2.a reads: 
  

State and Federal Permits: Evidence shall be provided that the land use applicant has acquired 
all required federal and state permits, unless the state and/or federal permitting agency 
requires city conditional use approval prior to their permit approval. If a state and /or federal 
permitting agency requires city conditional use approval prior to their issuance of permits, 
obtaining the state and/or federal permit shall be a condition of approval of the conditional use. 

 
AT&T is federally licensed by the FCC to operate commercial radio waves within a 
licensed frequency. AT&T is also constrained to abide by local and jurisdictional zoning 
codes for the placement of new unmanned communication sites, hence, this application 
for a CUP for this new communication site. 

 
Chapter 21A.34.150.C.2 reads:  
 

A conditional use that is considered an Inland Port Use shall meet the objectives for an inland 
port use stated in Utah Code Chapter 11-58 3.a: 
 

a. The purpose of the authority is to fulfill the statewide public purpose of working in 
concert with applicable state and locate government entities, property owners and 
other private parties, and other stakeholders to encourage and facilitate 
development of the authority jurisdictional land and land in other authority project 
areas to maximize the long-term economic and other benefit for the state, 
consistent with strategies, policies, and objectives described in this chapter, 
including: 
 
1 – the development of inland port uses on the authority jurisdictional land and on 
land in other authority project areas; 
Ii – the development of infrastructure to support inland port uses and associated 
uses on the authority jurisdictional land and on land in other authority project areas; 
and 
Iii – other development on the authority jurisdictional land and on land in other 
authority project areas. 
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This proposal for a new unmanned communication site helps to fulfill item ii, 
“development of infrastructure to support inland port uses and associated 
uses”. 

  
A report issued by Green Mountain Communications from May 2015 begins by stating 
that “The growth of the wireless industry and the effects it has on our lives, both 
personally and professionally, is a result of the increased demand for wireless 
connectivity by US consumers. Living in a technology, data driven world fuels our need 
for a fast and reliable wireless connection whether we’re at work, at home, or on-the-
go.  

 
It also states that “The demand for wireless connectivity has skyrocketed in the last 
decade and even more so in the last few years. We demand fast connections that can 
support all of our wireless needs and those of others. From home networks to work and 
the coffee shop down the street, we expect to be connected on a continuous basis. CTIA 
reports that in 2013 mobile traffic grew approximately 81%. This is one of many 
indicators that our demand for connectivity, speed, and support is at an all-time high 
and growing.” 

 
In 2015, the estimate of homes having no land lines was estimated at 39.4% with over 
90% of adults owning a wireless device. Today, the number of homes without a landline 
has increased to well over 50%. Adults, most teens, and many children now have some 
form of wireless connectivity through the use of cell or smart phones, wireless laptops, 
or even in their cars. GPS signals, music, movie downloads, internet searches, or social 
media are all accessed through wireless communication. The demand for these services 
is not going to go away but rather continue to increase at amazing rates. 

  
During the intervening time from when this report was published in 2015, it is estimated 
that every household and consequently businesses, has multiple cellphones. This ability 
to connect wirelessly is fundamental in the growth of commercial enterprises as more 
and more employees are connected to their places of employment wherever they go. 

 
ADDITIONAL COMMENTS FROM SLC 
 
ZONING / Kaitlynn Harris had some comments per compliance to 21A.40.090e standards: 
 
E2. D. Maximum visible width of antennas and antenna mountain structure shall not exceed 8’ in height 
and 13’ in width. 
 
 The proposed antennas are 8’ in height with the antenna mount structure 12’ in width 
 
E6 – The monopole and equipment area are not located in any required landscape area or buffer area. 
They are located in a parking area but it is unclear whether this is required parking or additional 
parking beyond the required minimum. 
 

The site lease area encompasses three trailer parking spots on the property. This is an area that 
is beyond the required minimum parking area for the property. 

 
E.9 -  Additional Conditional Use Requirements 
 

A. Compatibility of the proposed structure with the height and mass of existing buildings to 
obtain the best visual screening: 

17



 
This site is located in the rear NW corner of the property and is not in any required 
landscape or buffer area. The existing building is approximately 20’ in height with the 
surrounding property used for the temporary storage of over-the-road semi-truck trailer 
parking. 
 
The site is enclosed with an 8’ tall chain link fence with three strands of barbed wire at 
the top. The walk-in equipment shelter and diesel generator are sited within the fenced 
area.  
 

B. Whether colocation of the antenna on the other existing structures in the same vicinity 
such as other tower, buildings, water towers, utility poles, etc. is possible without 
significantly impact in antenna transmission or reception. 
 

There is an existing tower 0.25 miles to the North that we made attempts to use to 
collocate antennas and to acquire additional ground space for the equipment however, 
we were unable to come to a lease agreements for both locations. 
 
Existing utility poles, while presenting opportunities for colocation, did not have the 
height required for this location. The existing building was also examined however it is 
too short in height to be of any value. There were no other possible opportunities in this 
area. 

 
C. The location of the antenna in relation to existing vegetation, topography and buildings to 

obtain the best visual screening. 
 

There is no vegetation to speak of in this industrial area. The area is relatively flat and 
undeveloped.  

 
D. Whether the spacing between monopoles and lattice towers creates detrimental impacts 

to adjoining properties. 
 

The area surrounding this location is all industrial in nature. There are numerous over-
the-road trucking facilities and storage yards, train tracks, etc. 5600 West is the main 
road through the area and is heavily trafficked by cement trucks, dump trucks, semis, 
etc. This is an ideal area in which to install a monopole as it will not detract from the use 
of these properties. There are no residential neighborhoods in this vicinity. 

 
E. 10 – Plans do not detail climbing pegs or if they are to be removed up to 20’. Plans appear 

to show the power lines underground. 
 
All climbing pegs on this pole will be removed up to 20’ from grade. All power lines will 
be underground. 
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ENGINEERING / Scott Weiler had a comment stating that any access approval must come from UDOT, 
not SLC, and that Engineering has no objections to the proposed conditional use. 
 

There will be no new access requirements for this proposed use. Existing access from 5600 West 
is in place as are existing drive lanes. 

 
FIRE / Douglas Bateman 
  
Fire department access roads shall be a minimum of 20 foot clear width and 13 foot 6 inches clear 
height for structures which measured from the lowest fire department access road to the highest 
occupied floor is less than 30 foot. 

Fire hydrants shall be within 600 feet of all exterior walls of the unoccupied structure. 

The minimum road width if provided shall have signs placed on both sides of the access road that are 
12 inches in width and 18 inches in height and have red letters on a reflective white background 
station “No Parking Fire Lane”. 

Fire Department access roads that are dead ends greater than 150 feet shall be provide with a turn-
around. 

The turning radius of fire department access roads are 45 foot outside and 20 foot inside. Please note 
that signs place on the perimeter of the outside turning radius shall be placed additional 5 foot from 
the curb. 

When gates are provided and cross a fire department access road then the gates shall be a minimum 
of 20 foot clear width and 13 foot 6 inches clear height. 

Security gates shall be provided with a knox box for firefighter access 
 

The existing property as is complies with all fire department codes and regulations. This new 
proposed communication site will not change or impact that status and will comply with all 
codes and requirements mandated by the fire department. This new site location does not 
impact nor interfere with those requirements as established currently on the property.  

 
 
 
 
Please let me know if you have further questions. I appreciate your help with this. 
 
 
Doug Kofford 
425-306-7886 
Douglas.kofford@smartlinkllc.com  
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1550 S 5600 W / 14431264
View to West to site area

20



1550 S 5600 W / 14431264
South to site area
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1550 S 5600 W / 14431264
East to site area
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1550 S 5600 W / 14431264
View NW to site area
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1550 S 5600 W / 14431264
View to North from site
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1550 S 5600 W / 14431264
View to East from site
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1550 S 5600 W / 14431264
View to South from site
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1550 S 5600 W / 14431264
View to West from site
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ATTACHMENT C:  SITE AND FACILITY PLANS 

  

28



























1C

2C

3C

4C

5C

6C

4T4R

RRH SWAP

2ND RRH ADD

PROJECT:
SITE #:

SITE NAME:
FA#:

USID:
PACE#:

SITE ADDRESS:

JURISDICTION:

AT&T NEW BUILD
UTL01221
LANDMARK WEST
14431264
225844
MRUTH027205/MRUTH029873
MRUTH029773/MRUTH029828
MRUTH029807
1550 SOUTH 5600 WEST,
SALT LAKE CITY, UT 84104
SALT LAKE CITY

Know what's

R

TO OBTAIN LOCATION OF

PARTICIPANTS UNDERGROUND

FACILITIES BEFORE YOU DIG IN UTAH,

CALL BLUE STAKES OF UTAH

TOLL FREE: 1-800-662-4111 OR

www.bluestakes.org

UTAH STATUTE REQUIRES

MIN OF 2 WORKING DAYS

NOTICE BEFORE YOU

EXCAVATE 29



30



75' 150' 300'0 1

31



32



6' 12'3'0 1

33



2' 4'0 1

34



2' 4'06'3'0

3

2
1

35



.

6' 12'3'06' 12'3'0 1 2

36



1

2 3

37



38



39



2'.5' 1'0 10 2'1'

2 3

541

40



TOP VIEW

LEFT SIDE VIEW

REAR VIEW

RIGHT SIDE VIEW

STUB-UP AREA DETAIL VIEW (2X SCALE)

41



42



PARTS LIST

ITE QTYM

1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

3

6

1

10

12

18

12

12

3

3

3

PART NO.

SLPR8

RCCLIP

X-SP1543

G38114

G38FW

G38LW

G38NUT

RN38

SS38114

SS38FW

PART DESCRIPTION

PVC ROOFTOP SLEEPER

ROOFTOP COVER CLIP ANGLE

8 RUN ROOFTOP COVER

3/8" x 1-1/4" HDG HEX BOLT GR5

3/8" HDG USS FLATWASHER

3/8" HDG LOCKWASHER

3/8'' HDG HEAVY 2H HEX NUT

RETAINING NUT 3/8" X 1-1/4"

SS 3/8'' X 1-1/4" BOLT

3/8" STAINLESS FLATWASHER

1 1/4 in

LENGTH

31 7/8 in

UNIT WT.

3.03

0.36

75.89

0.06

0.01

0.01

0.03

0.04

0.06

0.01

NET WT.

9.10

2.14

75.89

0.75

0.21

0.08

0.41

0.12

0.18

0.03

TOTAL WT. # 88.91

2

3

1

10

9

8

A

2

5

6

7

4

5

6

7

X2

DETAIL A

9

8

10

TOLERANCE NOTES

TOLERANCES ON DIMENSIONS, UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED ARE:

SAWED, SHEARED AND GAS CUT EDGES (± 0.030")

DRILLED AND GAS CUT HOLES (± 0.030") - NO CONING OF HOLES

LASER CUT EDGES AND HOLES (± 0.010") - NO CONING OF HOLES

BENDS ARE ± 1/2 DEGREE

ALL OTHER MACHINING (± 0.030")

ALL OTHER ASSEMBLY (± 0.060")

PROPRIETARY NOTE:

THE DATA AND TECHNIQUES CONTAINED IN THIS DRAWING ARE PROPRIETARY INFORMATION OF VALMONT

INDUSTRIES AND CONSIDERED A TRADE SECRET. ANY USE OR DISCLOSURE WITHOUT THE CONSENT OF

VALMONT INDUSTRIES IS STRICTLY PROHIBITED.

DESCRIPTION

COAX KITS

FOR 8 RUNS OF COAX

valmont

CPD NO.

ile0

CLASS SUB

81 01

DRAWN BY

CEK 8/30/2011

DRAWING USAGE

CUSTOMER

CHECKED BY

ENG. APPROVAL

BMC 9/2/2011

PART NO.

DWG. NO.

SP1543

SP1543

Engineering

Support Team:

1-888-753-7446

Locations:

New York, NY

Atlanta, GA

Los Angeles, CA

Plymouth, IN

Salem, OR

Dallas, TX

P
A

G
E

1
 
O

F
 
1

32"

31 

7

8

"

31 

21

32

"

3 

9

16

"

43



44



45



46



2' 3'1'0 2

47







48



49



ATTACHMENT D:  EXISTING CONDITIONS  & 
DEVELOPMENT STANDARDS 
Adjacent Land Uses and Zoning 
 

• North: OS (Open Space) zoning, future Mountain View Corridor and M-1 (Light Manufacturing), 
container storage  

• South: OS (Open Space) and M-1 (Light Manufacturing) – Street and undeveloped land 

• East: CG (General Commercial) – Vacant and manufacturing 

• West: OS (Open Space) – Future Mountain View Corridor 

The property is located on the west side of 5600 West and is approximately one-half mile north of S.R. 201.  The 
land to the west is owned by UDOT and is expected to be the location of the future Mountain View Corridor.  
Adjacent properties are generally undeveloped or have been developed for a variety of industrial, manufacturing 
and warehouse uses.  There are no residential uses in or near the vicinity.  The former Cannon Pioneer Landfill is 
located to the northeast and the Lee Kay Ponds are located to the northwest, west of the future Mountain View 
Corridor.   
 
Applicable Master Plan Policies 
 
The property is included within the Northwest Quadrant Master Plan adopted in 2016.  The Master Plan 
recognizes the area in which the property is located as being industrial in nature which is reflected in the M-1 
(Light Industrial) zoning designation of the property. 
 
The Future Land Use Map found in the plan anticipates that the area will continue to be light industrial in nature 
which is described in the plan as follows:   
 

Light Industrial: light industrial areas include uses that produce little or no pollution but require a lot 
of land. Uses such as warehousing, manufacturing, food production, assembly, and other similar uses 
are commonly found in the light industrial areas. Uses that require outdoor storage of new, clean 
materials are generally acceptable. Light industrial areas also include support services, such as 
restaurants, limited retail, fuel centers, and other uses necessary to support the light industrial uses. 

 
The proposed use is consistent with the Master Plan and the existing character of the area.  Locating the proposed 
use on the site, increasing the intensity of its usage, as well as near a future transportation corridor, is consistent 
with Development Areas Goal 4: Promote the Infill and Redevelopment of Underutilized Areas.   
 

Salt Lake City Zoning Ordinance Provisions 

21A.40.090: ANTENNA REGULATIONS: 
E. Wireless Telecommunications Facilities 
Monopoles greater than 60 feet in height in the M-1 Zone require Conditional Use approval.   
 
Consistent with this requirement, the proposed 80 foot monopole is going through the Conditional Use process.  
The applicant states that an attempt was made to collocate on a pole .25 miles to the north, but the applicant was 
unable to secure the necessary ground space for their equipment.   
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ATTACHMENT E:  ANALYSIS OF STANDARDS 
21A.54.080 Standards for Conditional Use 

Approval Standards: A conditional use shall be approved unless the planning commission, or in the 
case of administrative conditional uses, the planning director or designee, concludes that the following 
standards cannot be met: 

Standard Finding Rationale 
1. The use complies with 
applicable provisions of this title 

Complies See detailed analysis below.  

2.  The use is compatible, or with 
conditions of approval can be 
made compatible, with 
surrounding uses 

Complies See detailed analysis below. 

3. The use is consistent with 
applicable adopted city planning 
policies, documents, and master 
plans 

Complies  See detailed analysis below. 

4. The anticipated detrimental 
effects of a proposed use can be 
mitigated by the imposition of 
reasonable conditions 

Complies See detailed analysis below. 

21A.54.080 Standards for Conditional Use 

Approval Standards: A conditional use shall be approved unless the planning commission, or in the case 
of administrative conditional uses, the planning director or designee, concludes that the following 
standards cannot be met: 

1. The use complies with applicable provisions of this title 
 

Analysis: The proposed wireless facility will be constructed on a property in the M-1 zoning district.  
Wireless facilities including a monopole are permitted in the zoning district with a maximum monopole 
height of 60-feet.  Per section 21A.40.090 (E) of the Zoning Ordinance, all monopoles taller than 60 
feet in the M-1 zone require Conditional Use approval.  The proposed monopole will be 80-feet tall 
which necessitates that it be reviewed as a Conditional Use.   
 
Finding: The proposal complies with the applicable provisions of the Salt Lake City Zoning 
Ordinance, provided that the request meets the conditions recommended as part of this staff report. 
 

2. The use is compatible, or with conditions of approval can be made compatible, with 
surrounding uses; 

Analysis: The proposed wireless facility will be located within an industrial area of the city, 
surrounded by properties that are used or expected to be used for a variety of industrial uses.  The 
property is also adjacent to the future Mountain View Corridor.  The area is expected to have additional 
growth and development.  The height of the proposed monopole is consistent with the height of other 
columnar structures allowed by right in the zoning district.  
 
Finding:  
Given the industrial nature of the area and activities that take place in the general vicinity, no 
detrimental impacts either visually, or otherwise are anticipated to neighboring properties.  The 
proposal is compatible with the nature of the area. 
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3. The use is consistent with applicable adopted city planning policies, documents, and 
master plans; and 
 
Analysis:  The Northwest Quadrant Master Plan recognizes the area as being industrial in nature.  The 
future land use map in that plan shows that this area is anticipated to remain “light industrial” in the 
future.   
 
Finding: The use is consistent with the adopted Northwest Quadrant Master Plan and the character  
of the area. The proposed use is listed as a conditional use in this zoning district.  
 

4. The anticipated detrimental effects of a proposed use can be mitigated by the imposition 
of reasonable conditions. (Refer to Detrimental Effects Table below for details) 

21a.54.080B:  Detrimental Effects Determination: In analyzing the anticipated detrimental effects 
of a proposed use, the planning commission, or in the case of administrative conditional uses, the planning 
director or designee, shall determine compliance with each of the following: 

Criteria Finding Rationale 
1. This title specifically authorizes the use where it 
is located 

Complies A monopole up to 60-feet is allowed as a 
permitted use.  The proposed monopole is 80-
feet in height which requires conditional use 
approval. If the conditional use is approved 
according to the Zoning Ordinance process and 
all required standards, the proposal will not 
create a detrimental effect. 

2. The use is consistent with applicable policies set 
forth in adopted citywide, community, and small 
area master plans and future land use maps 

Complies The use is located in an area zoned and 
designated by the associated master plan as 
“light industrial” (see analysis from standard 3 
above).   

3. The use is well-suited to the character of the 
site, and adjacent uses as shown by an analysis of 
the intensity, size, and scale of the use compared 
to existing uses in the surrounding area 

Complies Surrounding the proposed wireless facility are a 
variety of industrial and commercial uses such 
as trucking, shipping, storage and the future 
Mountain View Corridor.  The use is well suited 
to the character of the site.  The antenna will 
provide service connectivity to property owners, 
businesses, and those traveling through the 
area.  

4. The mass, scale, style, design, and architectural 
detailing of the surrounding structures as they 
relate to the proposed have been considered 

Complies There are few surrounding structures and, while 
taller in height, the proposed facility will be not 
be intrusive to the mass, scale, and style of other 
structures in the area.    
 
 

5. Access points and driveways are designed to 
minimize grading of natural topography, direct 
vehicular traffic onto major streets, and not 
impede traffic flows 

Complies The proposal will have no traffic impact. 

6. The internal circulation system is designed to 
mitigate adverse impacts on adjacent property 
from motorized, non-motorized, and pedestrian 
traffic 

Complies The proposal will have no traffic impact. 

7. The site is designed to enable access and 
circulation for pedestrian and bicycles 

Complies The proposal will have no traffic impact. 

8. Access to the site does not unreasonably impact 
the service level of any abutting or adjacent street 

Complies The proposal will have no traffic impact. 

9. The location and design of off-street parking 
complies with applicable standards of this code 

Complies The proposal will not require additional off-
street parking. 

10. Utility capacity is sufficient to support the use 
at normal service levels 

Complies The proposal will not require additional utility 
capacity. 

11. The use is appropriately screened, buffered, or 
separated from adjoining dissimilar uses to 
mitigate potential use conflicts 

Complies The proposal will not change the land use. 
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12. The use meets City sustainability plans, does 
not significantly impact the quality of surrounding 
air and water, encroach into a river or stream, or 
introduce any hazard or environmental damage to 
any adjacent property, including cigarette smoke 

Complies The proposal will not significantly impact the 
environment or introduce any hazard.  

 

13. The hours of operation and delivery of the use 
are compatible with surrounding uses 

Complies The equipment will be routinely serviced by a 
technician as needed for maintenance and 
repair.   
 

14. Signs and lighting are compatible with, and do 
not negatively impact surrounding uses 

Complies The proposal will not require signs and lighting. 

15. The proposed use does not undermine 
preservation of historic resources and structures 

Complies The proposal is not associated with any historic 
resources or structures. 

 

Section 21A.40.090.E.9 – Additional Conditional Use Requirements 
In addition to conditional use standards outlined in Section 21A.54 (above) of the zoning ordinance; the 
following shall be considered by the Planning Commission: 
 

a. Compatibility of the proposed structure with the height and mass of existing buildings and 
utility structures; 

b. Whether collocation of the antenna on the other existing structures in the same vicinity such as 
other towers, buildings, water towers, utility poles, etc., is possible without significantly 
impacting antenna transmission or reception; 

c. The location of the antenna in relation to existing vegetation, topography and buildings to 
obtain the best visual screening; 

d. Whether the spacing between monopoles and lattice towers creates detrimental impacts to 
adjoining properties. 

 
Analysis: Surrounding the proposed monopole are a variety of uses including a large warehouse, vacant 
property, other light industrial uses, and land for the future Mountain View Corridor. Monopoles and other 
wireless equipment installations are common in industrial areas of the City where they are needed to 
provide services to businesses in the area.  There are generally few if any concerns with compatibility of 
wireless facilities in these areas.  At 80-feet in height, the proposed monopole will be built at a height that 
is consistent with the permitted height of other columnar structures allowed by right in zoning district.  
 
The applicant states that an attempt was made to collocate on a nearby tower, but was unable to secure the 
necessary ground space.  Visual screening in this area is difficult since there are few buildings of this height 
in the vicinity and the topography is generally flat.  The area is not intensively developed and the spacing 
between towers would not have a detrimental impact to adjoining properties. 
   
Finding: This project satisfies the additional requirements of Section 21A.40.090.E.9. 
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ATTACHMENT F:  PUBLIC PROCESS AND COMMENTS 

Public Notice, Meetings, Comments 
 
The following is a list of public meetings that have been held, and other public input opportunities, related 
to the proposed project: 

• Notice of the project and request for comments sent to the Glendale Community Council on June 
19, 2019 in order to solicit comments. No comments or questions were received. 

• Staff sent an early notification announcement of the project to all residents and property owners 
located within 300 feet of the project site on June 19, 2019 providing notice about the project and 
information on how to give public input on the project.  

• Staff held an Open House for the project at the City/County Building to solicit comments on July 
18, 2019.  No members of the public attended the open house and no comments were submitted 
in relation to the proposal.  

• The 45-day recognized organization comment period expired on August 5, 2019.  
 
Notice of the public hearing for the proposal included: 

• Public hearing notice mailed on: August 30, 2019 
• Public hearing notice sign posted on the property: August 30, 2019 
• Public notice posted on City and State websites & Planning Division list serve: August 29, 2019 
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ATTACHMENT G:  DEPARTMENT REVIEW COMMENTS 
Zoning (Katilynn Harris – katilynn.harris@slcgov.com) 
Review for compliance to 21A.40.090E standards. 
Table note 4: Not located in the eco-industrial buffer area of the NWQ overlay. 
E2.d. Maximum visible width of antennas and antenna mounting structure shall not exceed 8’ in height 
and 13’ in width. Dimensions of the support structure and antennas are not provided. 
E3.b. Electrical equipment and monopole are located on private property in the buildable area (there are 
no required rear and interior side yards). Not located between the front building facade and the street. Lot 
does not have a corner side yard. 
E6. The monopole and equipment area are not located in any required landscape area or buffer area. They 
are located in a parking area but it is unclear whether this is required parking or additional parking 
beyond the required minimum. 
E9. Conditional use requirements are not clearly addressed on the plans for the planning commission’s 
consideration. 
E10. Accessory buildings comply with M1 setbacks, height, and landscaping requirements. The equipment 
compound and monopole are within the fenced lease area. Fence is chain link, height is not specified on 
the plans. There appears to be barbed wire atop the fence which is a permitted use in this zone (see 
21A.40.120.I). Plans do not detail climbing pegs or if they are to be removed up to 20’. Plans appear to 
show the power lines underground. 
 
Engineering (Scott Weiler – scott.weiler@slcgov.com, 801-535-6159) 
5600 West is a state road. Any access approval must come from UDOT, not SLC. 
Engineering has no objection to the proposed conditional use. 
 
Transportation (Michael Barry – Michael.barry@slcgov.com, 801-535-7147) 
No issues from Transportation. 
 
Fire (Douglas Bateman – douglas.bateman@slcgov.com) 
Fire department access roads shall be designed to withstand the loads of the fire apparatus (80,000 
pounds). The road shall be designed to HS20 or greater. 
 
Fire department access roads shall be a minimum of 20 foot clear width and 13 foot 6 inches clear height 
for structures which measured from the lowest fire department access road to the highest occupied floor is 
less than 30 foot. 
 
Fire hydrants shall be within 600 feet of all exterior walls of the unoccupied structure. 
 
The minimum road width if provided shall have signs placed on both sides of the access road that are 12 
inches in width and 18 inches in height and have red letters on a reflective white background station “No 
Parking Fire Lane”. 
 
Fire Department access roads that are dead ends greater than 150 feet shall be provide with a turn-
around. 
 
The turning radius of fire department access roads are 45 foot outside and 20 foot inside. Please note that 
signs place on the perimeter of the outside turning radius shall be placed additional 5 foot from the curb. 
 
When gates are provided and cross a fire department access road then the gates shall be a minimum of 20 
foot clear width and 13 foot 6 inches clear height. 
 
Security gates shall be provided with a knox box for firefighter access 
 
Airport (Brady Frederickson, brady.frederickson@slcgov.com, 801-535-2919) 
I have no objections to this request. 
Thank you for letting us review this proposal. 
 
Public Utilities (Jason Draper, jason.draper@slcgov.com, 801-483-6751 and Karryn Greenleaf, 
Karryn.greenleaf@slcgov.com, 801-483-6769) 
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The onsite storm drain needs to be shown on the plan.  There may be some storm drain detention in the 
area and the stormwater treatment box is really close to this too. 
 
It appears that this site would be located next to the Lee Drain.  The drain and its easement is not shown 
on the plan and will need to be shown to be able to make a good determination.   
Here is a clip of the aerial that show the Drain. 
 

 
 
 
Building (Jason Rodgers, jason.rodgers@slcgov.com) 
2015 IBC- section 3108-3108.1 Towers shall be designed and constructed in accordance with the 
provisions of TIA-222.//3108.2 Towers shall be located such that guy wires and other accessories shall 
not cross or encroach upon any street or other public space, or over above ground electric utility line or 
encroach upon any privately owned property, space or aboveground electric utility lines. Towers shall be 
equipped with climbing and working facilities in compliance with TIA-222 Access to tower sites shall be 
limited as required by applicable OSHA, FCC and EPA regulations. This is notes for construction. 
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